BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

| STATE OF WYOMING | | | FILE. |
|--|---|--------------------|---|
| In the Matter of: Basin Electric Power Cooperative Air Quality Permit No. MD-6047 BART Permit: Laramie River Station |) | Docket No. 10-2802 | Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary Environmental Quality Council |

MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE OF LAWRENCE E. VOLMERT

Basin Electric Power Cooperative (Basin Electric) moves to admit Lawrence E. Volmert of the firm of Holland & Hart LLP, 555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200, Denver, Colorado 80201, to appear before the Environmental Quality Council (Council) in the above case pro hac vice, pursuant to Rule 11 of the Rules Providing for Organization and Government of the Wyoming State Bar Association and Attorneys at Law of the State of Wyoming, and the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality Rules of Practice and Procedure, Chapter II, Section 6(a)(vii).

In support of this Motion, Basin Electric states:

- 1. Undersigned counsel is a member in good standing of the Wyoming State Bar.
- 2. Undersigned counsel vouches for the good moral character and veracity of Mr. Volmert.
- 3. Undersigned counsel is fully prepared to represent Basin Electric at any time, in any capacity.
- Mr. Volmert is duly licensed in the States of Colorado, Alaska and 4. California. Mr. Volmert's Certificate of Compliance with Rule 11 is attached to this Motion as Exhibit A.

WHEREFORE, Basin Electric respectfully requests that the Council enter an Order Granting Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice of Lawrence E. Volmert permitting him to practice in the above case before the Council.

Respectfully submitted May 4, 2010.

Patrick R. Day, P.C. (Wyo. Bar No. 5-2246)

Mark R. Ruppert, P.C. (Wyo. Bar No. 6-3593)

HOLLAND & HART LLP

2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 450

P. O. Box 1347

Cheyenne, WY 82003-1347

Telephone: (307) 778-4200

Facsimile: (307) 778-8175

ATTORNEYS FOR BASIN ELECTRIC POWER COOPERATIVE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on May 4, 2010 I served a copy of the foregoing Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice of Lawrence E. Volmert to the following by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Nancy Vehr Wyoming Attorney General's Office 123 Capitol Building Cheyenne, WY 82002

4805799_1.DOC



CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 11

Mr. Lawrence E. Volmert Holland & Hart P.O. Box 8749 Denver, CO 80201

RE: In the Matter of Basin Electric Power Cooperative Air Quality Permit MD-6047 BART

Permit: Laramie River Station

Case Number: 10-2802, Environmental Quality Council

The above attorney has submitted an Application for Admission Pro Hac Vice to the Wyoming State Bar, along with supporting documentation. This attorney is compliant with Rule 11 of the Rules Providing for the Organization and Government of the Bar Association and Attorneys at Law of the State of Wyoming.

The above attorney has associated with the following local counsel, who is an active member of the Wyoming State Bar:

Mark Richard Ruppert 6-3593 Holland & Hart, LLP P.O. Box 1347 Cheyenne, WY 82003-1347

Nancy Shore, Admissions Director

Dated: April 28, 2010

EXHIBIT A